STOEL RIVESLLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

© 00 N o o A~ w NP

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R p
g & W N B O © © N o O » W N B O

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UM 1129
In the Matter of
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF COMMENTSOF PACIFICORP ON
OREGON PROPOSED ISSUESLISTS

Staff’ s Investigation Relating to Electric
Utility Purchases from Qualifying Facilities

PacifiCorp respectfully submits these Comments on the proposed issues lists
compiled by Commission Staff and distributed to parties on October 11, 2005. These
Comments are being submitted in accordance with the Commission’s October 4, 2005
Prehearing Conference Memorandum and the procedure agreed upon at the October 3, 2005
workshop and prehearing conference. PacifiCorp’s Comments are limited to those issues on
Staff’ s Proposed Phase | Consolidated Issues List which are resolved or which PacifiCorp
believes should not be included, and an issue which PacifiCorp believes should be added to
theissueslist for Phase Il. PacifiCorp recommends the Commission adopt the Staff’s
Proposed Consolidated Issues Lists, modified as discussed below.

Staff’s Proposed Consolidated | ssues List—Phase |

I ssue No. 5.b.viii:
Should 8§ 11.4 of PacifiCorp’s contract be modified to conform to Order No. 05-584

at 45 wherein under-deliveries of power are made up by reducing the paymentsin
future years, rather than 15 days from the date PacifiCorp sends the seller an invoice?

PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp agreesthat § 11.4.1 should be modified by the
deletion of the last sentence, “ Amounts owed by Seller pursuant to this paragraph shall be
due within fifteen (15) days after any invoice from PacifiCorp for the same.” The

undersigned has discussed this modification with counsel for Sherman County/Simplot, the

Pagel - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP ON PROPOSED ISSUESLISTS

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149



STOEL RIVESLLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

1
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

party raising the issue, and has been authorized to represent that the modification satisfies

Sherman County/Simplot’s concern on this point. Thus, thisissue can be eliminated.

I ssue No. 10.b:

Should small QFs be offered asimplified contract price term more consistent with

historical practices and the policy of encouraging diverse small resources and

recognizing that the owners of smallest QFs lack resources to use sophisticated

predictive measures? Examples include a floating price which equals the highest price

among the indexed options (Deadband Index Gas Price, Index Gas price, Mid-C

Index Rate Price) and selection of an option by small QFs at shorter intervals than life

of agreement (e.g., quarterly or yearly).

PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp believes thisissue should not be included in the
issueslist. The Commission fully addressed pricing options in Order No. 05-584, and the
availability of alternative options to be made available to QFs, as a requirement, should not

be selectively revisited in this docket.

| ssue No. 10.f:

Should the effective date of the new price term be made retroactive to the date of the
expiration of the last agreement between the parties or some other date?

PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp believes thisissue should not be included.
Commission Order No. 05-899 already provides that contracts entered into subsequent to the
effective date of the standard form contracts filed by PacifiCorp, PGE and Idaho Power
(August 11, 2005) will be subject to investigation, and the Commission modified that Order
by Order No. 05-1061 to delete the required contract provision making rates subject to
refund. Thus, the Commission has already addressed the issue of retroactive application of
avoided cost rates to post-August 11 contracts, and there is no authority for the Commission
to retroactively change the terms of any other contracts that might have been entered into
prior to August 11, 2005.

I ssue No. 25:

Issues related to the application of the Revised Protocol.

Page 2 - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149



STOEL RIVESLLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

1
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp disagrees with the addition of thisissue. The
Commission has established in Order No. 05-584 the avoided cost methodology to be used
for fixing PacifiCorp’s avoided cost rates, and that methodology, and the resulting rates, will
not be affected by any analyses of Revised Protocol. If the application of Revised Protocol’s
provision regarding the situs assignment of a portion of QF power purchase agreement costs
(those costs above the cost of a“Comparable Resource’) ever comesinto play, it will bein
the context of a case addressing PacifiCorp’s recovery of those costs. The Comparable
Resources, and their costs, will change over time, and it would be an unnecessary and
wasteful use of the Commission’s and parties time and resources to undertake analyses of

Revised Protocol issuesin this docket.

| ssue No. 26:

Should “By , Seller” in § 2.2.2 of PacifiCorp’s contract be
replaced with “Upon completion of construction, Seller” to harmonize with 86.17?

PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp agrees with the suggested change to its contract.

Thus, this issue can be removed.

| ssue No. 27:

Should “ Seller’ s sharehol ders, directors and officers have’ in § 3.2.3 of PacifiCorp’s
contract be replaced with “ Seller has” to accommodate all types of entities, rather
than only corporations?

PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp agrees with the suggest change. Thus, thisissue
can be removed.
Staff’s Proposed Consolidated Issues List—Phase | |

Proposed issue not included in Staff’slist: PacifiCorp proposed that the following
issue be addressed in Phase |1:

Impact of imputed and/or direct debt incurred by Company and ratepayers from new
QF contracts as aresult of new accounting rules - Emerging Issues Task Force
(“EITF") 01-08 and Financia Interpretation No. 46 (“Fin 46”) and how it should be
treated in avoided cost adjustments.

Page3 - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149



STOEL RIVESLLP
Fax (503) 220-2480

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Main (503) 224-3380

PacifiCorp continues to believe that the debt issue resulting from the new accounting
rules must be addressed by the Commission if the avoided cost rates are to comply with the
PURPA requirement of ratepayer neutrality. While this cost issue will not be applicable to

all QF contracts, in some cases it will be areal cost, the impacts of which on the utility’s

DATED: October 21, 2005.
STOEL RIVESLLP

/s/ John M. Eriksson

John M. Eriksson

1
2
3
4
5 customers should not be ignored.
6
7
8
9 Attorney for PacifiCorp

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 4 - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a copy of the foregoing document upon the parties of record

in this proceeding by electronic mail where available and by first-class mail, addressed to said

parties/attorneys addresses as shown below:

Randy Allphin

|daho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070

rall phin@idahopower.com

Mick Baranko

Douglas County Forest Products
PO Box 848

Winchester OR 97495
mick@dcfp.com

R Thomas Beach

Crossborder Energy

2560 Ninth Street, Suite 316
Berkeley CA 94710
tomb@crossborderenergy.com

Laura Beane

PacifiCorp

825 Multnomah, Suite 800
Portland OR 97232-2153
laura.beane@pacificorp.com

Jeff Bissonnette

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland OR 97205-3404

jeff @oregoncub.org

Karl Bokenkamp

Idaho Power Company

PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
kbokenkamp@idahopower.com

Joanne M Butler

|daho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
Jbutler @idahopower.com

1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149

Brian Cole
Symbiotics, LLC

PO Box 1088

Baker City OR 97814
bc@orbisgroup.org

Bruce Craig

Ascentergy Corp

440 BenMar Drive, Suite 2230
Houston TX 77060
bcraig@asc-co.com

Randy Crocket

DR Johnson Lumber Company
PO Box 66

Riddle OR 97469
randyc@drjlumber.com

Chris Crowley

Columbia Energy Partners
PO Box 1000

La Center WA 98629
ccrowley@columbiagp.com

Data Request response Center
PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 800
Portland OR 97232
datarequest@pacificorp.com

Carel de Winkel

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street NE

Salem OR 97301

carel .dewinkel @state.or.us

Jim Deason

Attorney at Law

521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107
Portland OR 97201-5407
Jimdeason@comcast.net



Craig Dehart

Middlefork Irrigation District
PO Box 291

Parkdale OR 97041
mfidcraig@hoodriverel ectric.net

Elizabeth Dickson
Hurley, Lynch & Re PC
747 SW Mill View Way
Bend OR 97702
eadickson@hlr-law.com

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

Randall J Falkenberg
RFI Consulting, Inc.
PMB 362

8351 Roswell Road
Atlanta GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

John R. Gale

|daho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
rgal e@idahopower.com

JRichard George

Portland General Electric Co.
121 SW Salmon Street
Portland OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

Thomas M. Grim

Cable Huston Benedict, et al.

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Portland OR 97204-1136
tgrim@chbh.com

David Hawk

JR Simplot Company

PO Box 27

Boise ID 83707
david.hawk@simplot.com

Steven C. Johnson

Central Oregon Irrigation District
2598 North Highway 97
Redmond OR 97756
stevej@coid.org

2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149

Barton L. Kline

|daho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

Alan Meyer

Weyerhaeuser Company

698 12" Street, Suite 220
Salem OR 97301-4010
alan.meyer @weyerhaeuser.com

MonicaB. Moen

|daho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
mmoen@idahopower.com

Thomas H. Nelson

Thomas H. Nelson & Assoc.
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 925
Portland OR 97232

nel son@thnelson.com

PGE- OPUC Filings

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric Co.

121 SW Salmon Street, IWTC0702
Portland OR 97204

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Janet L. Prewitt

Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

LisaF. Rackner

Ater Wynne LLP

222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1800
Portland OR 97201-6618
Ifr@aterwynne.com

Peter J. Richardson

Richardson & O'Leary

PO Box 7218

Boise ID 83707

peter @richardsonandol eary.com

Irion Sanger

Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com



LisaC. Schwartz

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us

Mark Tallman

PacifiCorp

825 Multnomah, Suite 800
Portland OR 97232-2153
mark.tallman@pacificorp.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR 97204

mail @dvclaw.com

Michael T. Weirich
Oregon Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

1162 Court Street NE
Salem OR 97301-4096
michadl .weirich@state.or.us

DATED: October 21, 2005.

LindaK. Williams
Kafoury & McDougal
10266 SW Lancaster Road
Portland OR 97219-6305
linda@lindawilliams.net

Bruce A. Wittmann

Weyerhaeuser

Mailstop: CH 1K 32

PO Box 9777

Federal Way WA 98063-9777
bruce.wittmann@weyerhaguser.com

Paul Woodin

Western Wind Power

282 Largent Lane
Goldendale WA 98620-3519
pwoodin@gorge.net

/s/ John M. Eriksson

John M. Eriksson
Attorneys for PacifiCorp

3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

Portind3-1531345.2 0020011-00149



