1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 2 **UM 1129** 3 In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP ON PROPOSED ISSUES LISTS OREGON 6 Staff's Investigation Relating to Electric Utility Purchases from Qualifying Facilities 8 9 PacifiCorp respectfully submits these Comments on the proposed issues lists compiled by Commission Staff and distributed to parties on October 11, 2005. These Comments are being submitted in accordance with the Commission's October 4, 2005 Prehearing Conference Memorandum and the procedure agreed upon at the October 3, 2005 workshop and prehearing conference. PacifiCorp's Comments are limited to those issues on Staff's Proposed Phase I Consolidated Issues List which are resolved or which PacifiCorp believes should not be included, and an issue which PacifiCorp believes should be added to the issues list for Phase II. PacifiCorp recommends the Commission adopt the Staff's Proposed Consolidated Issues Lists, modified as discussed below. Staff's Proposed Consolidated Issues List—Phase I 19 Issue No. 5.b.viii: 20 Should § 11.4 of PacifiCorp's contract be modified to conform to Order No. 05-584 at 45 wherein under-deliveries of power are made up by reducing the payments in future years, rather than 15 days from the date PacifiCorp sends the seller an invoice? 21 **PacifiCorp Comment:** PacifiCorp agrees that § 11.4.1 should be modified by the 22 deletion of the last sentence, "Amounts owed by Seller pursuant to this paragraph shall be due within fifteen (15) days after any invoice from PacifiCorp for the same." The undersigned has discussed this modification with counsel for Sherman County/Simplot, the 26

Page 1 - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP ON PROPOSED ISSUES LISTS

3	Issue No. 10.b:
4	Showing Shimin (1 5 of Griffia a Shiphinia Contract prior term more consistent with
recognizing that the owners of smallest QFs lack resources to use sophisticated predictive measures? Examples include a floating price which equals the higher	historical practices and the policy of encouraging diverse small resources and recognizing that the owners of smallest QFs lack resources to use sophisticated predictive measures? Examples include a floating price which equals the highest price
	among the indexed options (Deadband Index Gas Price, Index Gas price, Mid-C
8	PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp believes this issue should not be included in the
9	issues list. The Commission fully addressed pricing options in Order No. 05-584, and the
10	availability of alternative options to be made available to QFs, as a requirement, should not
11	be selectively revisited in this docket.
12	Issue No. 10.f:
13	Should the effective date of the new price term be made retroactive to the date of the
14	expiration of the last agreement between the parties or some other date?
15	PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp believes this issue should not be included.
16	Commission Order No. 05-899 already provides that contracts entered into subsequent to the
17	effective date of the standard form contracts filed by PacifiCorp, PGE and Idaho Power
18	(August 11, 2005) will be subject to investigation, and the Commission modified that Order
19	by Order No. 05-1061 to delete the required contract provision making rates subject to
20	refund. Thus, the Commission has already addressed the issue of retroactive application of
21	avoided cost rates to post-August 11 contracts, and there is no authority for the Commission
22	to retroactively change the terms of any other contracts that might have been entered into
23	prior to August 11, 2005.
24	Issue No. 25:
25	Issues related to the application of the Revised Protocol.
26	

1 party raising the issue, and has been authorized to represent that the modification satisfies

2 Sherman County/Simplot's concern on this point. Thus, this issue can be eliminated.

COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP

Page 2

1	PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp disagrees with the addition of this issue. The
2	Commission has established in Order No. 05-584 the avoided cost methodology to be used
3	for fixing PacifiCorp's avoided cost rates, and that methodology, and the resulting rates, will
4	not be affected by any analyses of Revised Protocol. If the application of Revised Protocol's
5	provision regarding the situs assignment of a portion of QF power purchase agreement costs
6	(those costs above the cost of a "Comparable Resource") ever comes into play, it will be in
7	the context of a case addressing PacifiCorp's recovery of those costs. The Comparable
8	Resources, and their costs, will change over time, and it would be an unnecessary and
9	wasteful use of the Commission's and parties' time and resources to undertake analyses of
10	Revised Protocol issues in this docket.
11	Issue No. 26:
	Should "By, Seller" in § 2.2.2 of PacifiCorp's contract be
	replaced with "Upon completion of construction, Seller" to harmonize with §6.1?
14	PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp agrees with the suggested change to its contract.
15	Thus, this issue can be removed.
16	Issue No. 27:
Should "Seller's shareholders, directors and officers have" in contract be replaced with "Seller has" to accommodate all type than only corporations?	Should "Seller's shareholders, directors and officers have" in § 3.2.3 of PacifiCorp's
19	PacifiCorp Comment: PacifiCorp agrees with the suggest change. Thus, this issue
20	can be removed.
21	Staff's Proposed Consolidated Issues List—Phase II
22	Proposed issue not included in Staff's list: PacifiCorp proposed that the following
23	issue be addressed in Phase II:
24	imput of imputou una, of uncot used income of company und rate purpose
	("EITF") 01-08 and Financial Interpretation No. 46 ("Fin 46") and how it should be treated in avoided cost adjustments.
26	ucated in avoided cost adjustments.

Page 3 - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP

1	PacifiCorp continues to believe that the debt issue resulting from the new accounting	
2	rules must be addressed by the Commission if the avoided cost rates are to comply with the	
3	PURPA requirement of ratepayer neutrality. While this cost issue will not be applicable to	
4	all QF contracts, in some cases it will be a real cost, the impacts of which on the utility's	
5	customers should not be ignored.	
6	DATED: October 21, 2005.	
7	STOEL RIVES LLP	
8	/s/ John M. Eriksson	_
9	John M. Eriksson Attorney for PacifiCorp	
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 4 - COMMENTS OF PACIFICORP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail where available and by first-class mail, addressed to said parties/attorneys' addresses as shown below:

Randy Allphin Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 rallphin@idahopower.com

Mick Baranko Douglas County Forest Products PO Box 848 Winchester OR 97495 mick@dcfp.com

R Thomas Beach Crossborder Energy 2560 Ninth Street, Suite 316 Berkeley CA 94710 tomb@crossborderenergy.com

Laura Beane PacifiCorp 825 Multnomah, Suite 800 Portland OR 97232-2153 laura.beane@pacificorp.com

Jeff Bissonnette Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland OR 97205-3404 jeff@oregoncub.org

Karl Bokenkamp Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 kbokenkamp@idahopower.com

Joanne M Butler Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 jbutler@idahopower.com Brian Cole Symbiotics, LLC PO Box 1088 Baker City OR 97814 bc@orbisgroup.org

Bruce Craig Ascentergy Corp 440 BenMar Drive, Suite 2230 Houston TX 77060 bcraig@asc-co.com

Randy Crocket DR Johnson Lumber Company PO Box 66 Riddle OR 97469 randyc@drjlumber.com

Chris Crowley Columbia Energy Partners PO Box 1000 La Center WA 98629 ccrowley@columbiaep.com

Data Request response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 800 Portland OR 97232 datarequest@pacificorp.com

Carel de Winkel Oregon Department of Energy 625 Marion Street NE Salem OR 97301 carel.dewinkel@state.or.us

Jim Deason Attorney at Law 521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107 Portland OR 97201-5407 jimdeason@comcast.net Craig Dehart Middlefork Irrigation District PO Box 291 Parkdale OR 97041 mfidcraig@hoodriverelectric.net

Elizabeth Dickson Hurley, Lynch & Re PC 747 SW Mill View Way Bend OR 97702 eadickson@hlr-law.com

Jason Eisdorfer Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org

Randall J Falkenberg RFI Consulting, Inc. PMB 362 8351 Roswell Road Atlanta GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com

John R. Gale Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 rgale@idahopower.com

J Richard George Portland General Electric Co. 121 SW Salmon Street Portland OR 97204 richard.george@pgn.com

Thomas M. Grim Cable Huston Benedict, et al. 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Portland OR 97204-1136 tgrim@chbh.com

David Hawk J R Simplot Company PO Box 27 Boise ID 83707 david.hawk@simplot.com

Steven C. Johnson Central Oregon Irrigation District 2598 North Highway 97 Redmond OR 97756 stevej@coid.org Barton L. Kline Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com

Alan Meyer Weyerhaeuser Company 698 12th Street, Suite 220 Salem OR 97301-4010 alan.meyer@weyerhaeuser.com

Monica B. Moen Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 mmoen@idahopower.com

Thomas H. Nelson Thomas H. Nelson & Assoc. 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 925 Portland OR 97232 nelson@thnelson.com

PGE- OPUC Filings Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric Co. 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702 Portland OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Janet L. Prewitt Oregon Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Lisa F. Rackner Ater Wynne LLP 222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1800 Portland OR 97201-6618 lfr@aterwynne.com

Peter J. Richardson Richardson & O'Leary PO Box 7218 Boise ID 83707 peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Irion Sanger Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 ias@dvclaw.com

2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1129)

Lisa C. Schwartz Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148 lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us

Mark Tallman PacifiCorp 825 Multnomah, Suite 800 Portland OR 97232-2153 mark.tallman@pacificorp.com

S. Bradley Van Cleve Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com

Michael T. Weirich Oregon Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem OR 97301-4096 michael.weirich@state.or.us

DATED: October 21, 2005.

Linda K. Williams Kafoury & McDougal 10266 SW Lancaster Road Portland OR 97219-6305 linda@lindawilliams.net

Bruce A. Wittmann Weyerhaeuser Mailstop: CH 1K32 PO Box 9777 Federal Way WA 98063-9777 bruce.wittmann@weyerhaeuser.com

Paul Woodin Western Wind Power 282 Largent Lane Goldendale WA 98620-3519 pwoodin@gorge.net

/s/ John M. Eriksson

John M. Eriksson Attorneys for PacifiCorp